
RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFV~

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JUL 21 2003
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

ILLiNOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY
AUTHORITY (BelvidereNorthCAP),

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500

)
)

Petitioner, )
)
)
)

Respondent. )

NOTICE

STATE OFILLINOIS
PollutIon Control Board

PCBNo. 04- ~i
(USTAppeal— Ninety DayExtension)

KennethW. Funk
Deutsch,Levy & Engel
225 WestWashingtonStreet
Suite1700
Chicago,IL 60606

Chicago,IL 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office ofthe Clerk of thePollution
ControlBoardaREQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD, copiesofwhich

Respeôtfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY.

SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:July 18, 2003

areherewithserveduponyou.

Respondent



RECEIVEL~’
CLERK’S OFFTCF

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JUL 21 2003
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY )
AUTHORITY (BelvidereNorthCAP), )

Petitioner, )
v. ) PCBNo. 04- It

ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (liST Appeal— Ninety DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1))and 35 Iii. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto October16, 2003, or anyotherdatenot morethana total ofonehundredtwenty-five

(125)daysfrom thedateoftheIllinois EPA’sfinal decision. In supportthereof,theIllinois EPA

respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On June 13, 2003, the Illinois EPA issueda final decision to the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On July 10, 2003,thePetitionermadea written requestto theIllinois EPA for an

extensionoftime by whichto file apetitionfor review,askingthe Illinois EPAjoin in requesting

thattheBoardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing apetitionto ninety days.ThePetitioner

did notrepresentwhenthatthefinal decisionwasreceived.(Exhibit B)
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3. The additionaltimerequestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror, in thealternative,allowthe partiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeofany

hearingthatmaybenecessaryto resolvethis matter.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:July 18, 2003

This filing submittedonrecycledpaper.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PR0TEcrION AGENCY

1021 NORYM GRAND AvEsiu~EAsT, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINC~U~t.0,ILUNCMS 627949276
JAMES R. THOMI’$Q$Crnmz,100WEsTRmooipx,Sun-E11-300,CHICAC0, 11.60601

Rca1<. B~coJEvIcH,CovE~oR RENEE CIRmANO, OIRECr0R

- -~ -‘

?CU2 31S0 0030 1223 ~255

Illinois StateToll HighwayAuthority
John It Wagner, RE.
2700 Ogden Avenue
bowners Grove,illinois 60515

Re: LIt #0070057092— BooneCounty
BeMderetWiiioisStateToll HighwayAuthority
BelyidereOasis(NorthSide)
LUST incidentNo. 890112,892215.941815and20021277
LUST Technical Pile

DecMi. Wagner:

JUr4 1 7 2003
flu ~?F—t r’ ‘•~ ntprrfl
(,~i tPh~th

[f[jj a!It~~.fL~J
I

LEOLDE?ARTKt~T
The Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgcncy(Illinois EPA)hasreviewedt4~~
ActionPlan(~lan)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident This plan,daredApril 8, 2003,was
receivedbytheillinois EPAonApril 14. 2003. Citationsin this letterarefrom theEnvironmental
ProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35111.Mrs. Coda).

Pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)oldieAct and35111.Athn.Code732.405(c),theplanismodi1led. The
followingmodificationsarenecessary,in additionto thoseprovisionsalreadyoutlinedin theplan,to
demonsiratecompliancewith Title XVI of theAct and35111.Adnt Code732;

A. TheAgencywill notapprovethecostforpumpinganddisposalofgroundwater.Your repolt
proposesto restrictgroundwateruseon site. This activitywouldbeconsideredexcessive.

B. Yourplanstatesthatyou will excavateuntil InhalationlevelsfortheConstruction
Workerscen4u-iohavebeenmet. TheAgencyismodff5ringthisto IncludeJ.óhalationand
Ingestionvaluesfor soils underIndustrial/Commercialproperties.

Pleasenotethatall activitiesassociatedwith theremediationofthis releaseproposedin theplanmustbe
executedin accordancewith all applicableregulatoryandstatutosyrequirements,includingcompliance
with the properpennits.

Inaddition,thebudgetfortheHigh PriorityCorrectiveActionPlanismoditledpursuantto Section
57.7(cX4) oftheAct and35111.Adm. Code732.405(c).Easedonthemodificationslisted in Section2 of
AttachmentA, the amoontslistedin Section1 ofAttachn~entA areapproved.Pleasenotethatthecosts
mustbe Incurred in accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be awarethat the amountofreimbursementmay
belimitedby Sections57.8(e),$7S(g)and572(d) ofthe Act,aswell as35111.Mm. Code732.604,.
732.606(s),and732.611.

Pleasenotethat;, if theowner or operatoragreeswith theIllinois EPA’smodifications;submittalofan

— 4302 NorthMainStreet,R~ckford,IL 61103—(815)987.W60 • Ott Pi-*ma — SM T W. I-jettisonSt., DesP1&nc$, IL 60016— (84fl 294-4000
— 595 South State.E%in~IL 6Q423 — (M7) 608-5131 • Ptogt~—$415 N.UniversitySt., Peoria.11.61614—(309)G93~54G3

BU4AUOF LAND - Psoai*— 7620P4. University - • Champaign,ii. 61fl0— ~217)2784800
—43005. $l~ØStreetRd., -. i5vlIj*

1
IL 6Z234 —(618)346.5120
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amendedplan sad/orbudgel if applicable, isnot required(Section57.7(c)(4) of theActand35 III. Adru.
Code732.503(f)).Additionally, pursuant to Section57.8(a)())oftheActand35 IlL Mm.Code
132.405(c),if reimbursementwill besou.gbtforanyadditionalcoststhatmay beincurredasaresultofthe
Illinois EPA’s inodi&ations,anamendedbudgetmustbesubmittal

NOTE: Athen.ded plans and/or budgetsmustbesubmittedawl approvedprierto the issuanceotaNo
Further Remediation(Nfl) Letter. Costsassociatedwith aplanor budgetthathavenotbeenapproved
prior to the issuance61au NPRLetter will not be reimbursable,

All futurecorrespondencemustbesubmittedto:

• illinoisEnvironrn~talProtectionAgency
BureauofLand- #24

• LeakingUnderground StorageTankSection
1021North(irarid AvenueEast
Post Office Box 19276 -

SprinØleld,IL 62794-9276 - -

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateand includethe Re; block shownat thebeginningofthis
letter.

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneror operatormayappealthisdecisionto thethittoisPollution
Control Board. Appealtights are attached.

If youhaveanyquestionsor needfurtherassistance,pieScontactDonnaWallaceat217/524-1283.

ThomasA.
tYnitManager -

LeakingUnder~owidStorageTankSection
Division cE RemediaticnsManagement
BureauofLand

TAthDW:dw\

Attachment A

c; Wight& Company - -

Division File -

C2~21UVHD 120312 SAA2’I H~Ifl2G fl~g—9fl3tuI ~ GOOZ,OI”Iflf
L086~8LLT~ TS:2T 200E—OT—lflf
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- AppealRights

An Und~rgTOUMstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theillinois
PollutionControlBoard pursuant to Sections40 and 57.7(c)(4XD)o1theAct by filing a petition
for ahearingwithin 35 daysafter the dateofissuanceofthefinal decision.However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor a periodoftimenot to exceed 90 daysbyttten noticefrom the
owneror operatorandthe illinois EM within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theo~rn~eror
operatorwishesto receivea90-thyextension,awrittenrequestthatincludesastatementofthe
datethefinal decisIonwasreceived,alongwith a copyofthis decision,mUst besentto the
Illinois EPA assoonas~OS5iblCd

For infovnationregardingthefiling ofwa appeaLpleasecontact; . -

- DorothyOunn~Clerk - • - -

- Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof illinois Center
100WestRandolph,Suite 11-500 -

Chicago,XL 60601 -

3l2/814-3~20 - -

For hzfonnationregarding thefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact

- - illinois EzryfronmentalProtectionAgency -

Division ofLegalCounsel - -

1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOfliceBéx19276 ~‘

Springfield,IL 62794-9276 c -

2171782-5544 -5 ?c~. -#7

>1 _1~, -

‘V
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A±rachmegrA -

Be: LPC if 0070057092-flooneCounty - -

Eelviderefflhin& Statctoll HighwayAuthority
BelvidcreOasis(i4cnhSide).
LUSTlncldentNo,890112,892215,941815and20021277
LUST TecbnicalPile -

- - •. Citationsin thIsattachrnern~e fromtheEnvironmentalProtççtianAàt (Act) and 35 illinOis AdnñnistrativeCode
(35111. Mm. Code). -

SECtION 1 -

Asa result ofthe illinois EMsmodification(s)in Section2ofthisAttachmentA, thefollow5ngamountsnrc
approved; -

- 55,396.50 InvestigationCosts -

$2~475so AnalysisCosts -

$14,830.00 PersonnelCosts - -

$1,500.00 Equi~unemCosts
$139,089.74 FieldPurchasesadOtherCosts

57,816-30 - Handling Chares

SECTtONZ -

A. $54~l361cranadjustmeniin well abandonmentcharges,mobillzaticticharges,turn-a-roundtime
chatgespHsamplecosts,excessivepersonnelhoursandcostsofsoil removaL TheIllinois EMhas - -

detenninedthatthesecostsarenot reasonabloassubmitted(Section 51.7(c)(4)(C) otthe Act and35111.
Adm.Code732.606(hb)).Oneoftheoverall gc4]softhefinancial reviewis to assurethatcostsassociated
withmaterials, activities,andsercdcesarereasonable(35111.Adni. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat
additionalinformationand/orapportingdocwflenlatloxutaybeprovidedtodemonsfltethecostsare

reasonable. - -

B. $58,200.00for anadjustmentin water removalcosts.Costsfor igvesrigatjveactivitiesandralatedservices-
or marerialefat’ developingaHigh?doritycorrectiveactionplanthatweunnecessaryorliwonsistentwith
generallyacceptedpracticesor unreasonablecastsforjustifiableactivitics.materials,orservicesare
ineligible forpaymentfrom the Fund(35Iii. Adm, Code 732.606(cc)).

C. $1,883.14for anadjustmentin handlingcharges.Handlingchargesaresliglble.for-p?aimentonly if they
- areequaltaor lessthanthemnountdetemilnedby thefollowing table(Sçcticvn5Th®oftheActand35

- III. Mm. Code732.607):

Subcontractor Field - - EligibleHandlingChargesasa -

PurchaseCosu PercentageofCost

50.45,0CC) - 12%
$5,001 - 315,0003600plus 10% ofamountover$5,000

$15,001 - $50,000 $1,600plus8% ofamountover$15,000
350,001- $100,000 34,400plus5%of amountover550,000
$100,002- 51,0007000 56,900pIus2%otainountover$100,000

- Handlingchargeswerea4justedto meetbudgetmodifications.

DWdw\ . -

LOO/L00d T689# C2~2I~VH3120312 sxA2rI HSIfl2C ~~G-9t’C?TET UC1 6Oo~,OVIflf
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LAW O~IC~SCARL A. otutsCI4
PAUl. ~4.L.CVY
TgRRY I.. ENG~1.
rRAF4K R. CONI!N
JERRY I. BLIDHAN
MICHAEL .,. DEVINE
StUART CERKS
KItNNETFtW.FUNK
PMILLI? .,J. SIBOOK
05Nr41$ E. FRISCY
STEVEN B. ItAACSQN
ALVIN .J. NI~lJeOT
JOEL A StEiN
BRIAN 0. SAUCIER
JAMtS E. OHALLORAN
AARON B. ZARKOWSI4V
KAREN KAVANAGH MACK
GREGG A. GAROIALO
JEFFREY ~. IIORWITS
MQYENDA MUTMARIKA KNAPP
5.’~VI~J. BCN.OGV

DEUTSCIT, LEVY & ENGEL
- CMART~RCO

SUITC 1700

5~$WEST WASHJMSTON STREET

CHICAGO. ILLINOIS aceos

13i5) 346.14CC

E-m*iu IewyarsSdlec.com
Websilt: Www.dlec.com

FACEINILE; (Sia) 346.1869

COUNSEL
MARSHALl. 0, KRQLICK

ARTI-ILJR J. SASIN

V/A FACSIMILE217-782-9807
ANY)REGULARMAIL
Illinois Environmental ProtectionAgency
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrand AvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
Attention: John Kim. Bsq.

July 10,2003

Re: LPC #0010057092- Boone County; -

- - Belvidere/BelvidereOases(North Side) -

LUST Incident Nos. 890112,892215,941815and20021277 -

DearMr.Kim: -

The undersigned,as a SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral,representsthe Illinois StateToll
Highway Authority in connectionwith the referencedLUST Incidents. I havereceiveda copyofthe
Agency’sletter, datedJutie 13,2003,modifying theAuthority’s CorrectiveAction Plan arid Budget
previously submitted to theAgency. A copyofthat letter is enclosed.

Pleasebe advisedthat theAuthority doesnot agreewith theAgency’sposition asset forth
iii its letterofJune13, 2003;ho-wever,in hopesofresolving theopenissueswith theAgency,and
avoiding thenecessityotanappealtotheIllinois Pollution Control Board, ourclientherebyrequests
an extension,pursuant to Sections40 and57.8 of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtection Act, to
extendtheperiodwithin which it mayappeal the Agency’s decisionfor an additionalninety(90)
days.

161791,1

LOO/ZOO~d1689#
to’ao ~d LO86?8LLT~
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It is our understandingthat upon receipt of this letter you will proceed to prepare the
necessarymotionfor tiling with Illinois Pollution Control Board to effectuatetheextension. If your
understandingis other than asindicatedhereinor if I canprovide anyfurther information,pleaselet
usknow immediately. -

Your assistanceandcooperationis appreciated.

Verytrulyyours, -- -

- - CCLL3 .‘JcJ’-~
- KennethW. Pun$ -

KWF/alj - -

Enclosures
cc: Victor Azar, Esq. - -

Ms. MaayKruk -

- - 161791.1

LOO/�00d 1689# aau~iuvwoi~e&a~xA2I HSIfl~U ~ZG—9~EZTCt flCI 6OOZ~OT~IflQ
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorney at law, hereby certify that on July 18, 2003, I served true and

correct copies of a REQUEST FOR NiNETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD, by

placing true,and correctcopies in properly sealed and addressedenvelopesand by depositing

said sealedenvelopesin a U.S. mail drop box located within Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First Classpostageaffixed thereto, upon the following namedpersons:

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk Kenneth W. Funk
Illinois Pollution Control Board Deutsch,Levy & Engel
JamesR. ThompsonCenter 225 West WashingtonStreet
100 WestRandolph Street Suite 1700
Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60606
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Assistant Counsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


